FISHERIES

FI301

Fisheries Adjustment Schemes Act 1987

Fisheries Adjustment Schemes Amendment Regulations 2021

SL 2021/29

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the Fisheries Adjustment Schemes Amendment Regulations 2021.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day after that day.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the Fisheries Adjustment Schemes Regulations 2009.

4. Regulation 4 amended

In regulation 4 delete the Table and insert:

Table

Item	Fee imposed	Date by which fee must be paid
1.	\$84 858	31 March 2021
2.	\$112 921	1 March 2022
3.	\$107 461	1 March 2023
4.	\$108 015	1 March 2024
5.	\$105 273	1 March 2025
6.	\$102 531	1 March 2026
7.	\$101 115	1 March 2027

5. Regulation 5 replaced

Delete regulation 5 and insert:

5. Waiver of fee to be paid on 1 March 2021

The fee payable on 1 March 2021 under regulation 4, as in force immediately before the commencement of the *Fisheries Adjustment Schemes Amendment Regulations 2021* regulation 4, is waived.

6. Regulations 11 to 12A replaced

Delete regulations 11 to 12A and insert:

11. Fee for 2021 — Act s. 8

(1) For the purposes of the Shark Bay Prawn Managed Fishery Voluntary Scheme, the fees specified in the Table are imposed in respect of each authorisation and must be paid by the date set out opposite the fee in the Table.

Table

Item	Fee imposed	Date by which fee must be paid
1.	\$56 354	31 March 2021
2.	\$52 790	1 June 2021
3.	\$52 887	1 September 2021
4.	\$53 000	1 December 2021

(2) The fees specified in the Table to subregulation (1) are payable to the CEO at the head office of the Department.

12. Waiver of fee to be paid on 1 March 2021

The fee payable on 1 March 2021 under this Part, as in force immediately before the commencement of the *Fisheries Adjustment Schemes Amendment Regulations 2021* regulation 6, is waived.

M. INGLIS, Clerk of the Executive Council.